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5^0
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BRANCH FILM RIO
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. 1. BELOW ARE ILLUSTRATIVE TRACES HERBERT I T K I N (201-836808)

PARTNER LAW FIRM ITKIN, ROBERTS, GREENBAUM, NEW YORK.REGISTERED AGENT

FOR "HAITIAN GOVERNMENT IN EXILE" REPRESENTING LOUIS D E J O IE 

(201-240483) AND OTHER HAITIAN EXILE GROUPS 1963. REPORTEDLY FURNISHED

r MONEY TO GROUP INVADING HAITI AUG 63. A AND B ARE FOR STATION USE ONLY

A. HAITIAN GOVERNMENT IN EXILE USED SUBJECT’S OFFICES IN

NEW YORK CITY; SUBJ SAID HE MADE PERSONAL LOAN OF $15,000 TO

DEJOIE. (DBA-63510, 19 FEB 64)

B. SUBJECT’S FORMER FATHER-IN-LAW CALLED KODISH, NEW YORKU-^ 

TO SAY SUBJ CLOSELY TIED TO BKCROWN, GIVING IT MUCH ASSISTANCE A,

HAITI AND ELSEWHERE,. IMPLYING SUBJ TRUSTED INFORMANT OR AGENT,
EMPLOYEE. WARNED BKCROWN SUBJNOT DESIRABLE BECAUSE )F'//— 

RELIABILITY, DISCRETION, ABILITY TO MEET FINANCIAL

OBLIGATIONS, AND MENTAL EQUILIBRIUM. (KODISH MEMO, 15 FEB 66) ZI--------

NOT STAFF

DOUBTS RE

t'- C.‘ NEW YORK TIMES, 9 MARCH 68, REPORTED U.S. OFFICIAL

DESCRIBED SUBJ AS UNDERCOVER AGENT WHO INFILTRATED ORGANIZED

RELEASING OFFICER SECRET
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CRIME, REPORTING REGUL.ARLY. TO LNERGO. ONE HIGH OFFICIAL’SAID

SUBJ. RISKED HIS LIFE TO "STAND UP TO MAFIA." ARTICLE ALSO STATES

SUBJ REGISTERED SEPT 63 AS FOREIGN AGENT DOM REP, MAKING NUMEROUS

TRIPS THERE. (TM-ING COPY THIS ITEM.)-’

D. WASHINGTON POST, 19 JULY 68, REPORTED SIX ALLEGED

ASSOCIATES OF SUBJ, A KEY FIGURE IN JAMES L. MARCUS (FORMER NYC

WATER COMMISSIONER) KICKBACK CASE, INDICATED CHARGES OF ANOTHER

KICKBACK CONSPIRACY INVOLVING MORTGAGE APPLICATION'S MADE TO

TEAMSTERS UNION PENSION FUND; TWO OF SIX ALLEGED ASSOCIATES

IDENTIFIED AS MAFIA MEMBERS SUBJ NOT INDICTED BUT NAMED IN

FOUR OVERT ACTS CITED INDICTMENT

E. NEW YORK DAILY NEWS, 15 OCT 68, REPORTED SUBJ, LABOR

'LAWYER, TRYING HAVE HIS TRIAL MOVED FROM STATE TO FEDERAL COURT 

CONTENDING HE ACTING AS LNERGO AND .BKCROWN AGENT IN CONNECTION

ABOVE CASE

2. JULY 68 CHECK NUMEROUS BKCROWN COMPONENTS FAILED REVEAL ANY

:s
CONNECTION BETWEEN SUBJ AND BKCROWN.

* 3. -FILE: 201-836808 AND 22-2-20/3. E 2 IMPDET

END OF MESSAGE 
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HSIZA^INC OFFICER SECRET
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Herbert ITKIN 

Date and Place of Birth: Queens (also given
as Jamaica, L.I., New York).

Description: 5’11". Brown hair. Brown eyes, (Photos in file).

Passports and Travel:

Ppt. B122634, issued 4 Jan. 1961. Renewed 11 Feb. 1964.

Ppt G097867, issued 14 Jan. 1966,

a. Was to depart NYC for UK, BOAC 506 
o/a 14 Jan. '66. Had made 4 trips abroad in 
earlier 12 months.

b. Was to depart o/a 8 Jan. ’61, UK & 
Western Europe. Two weeks vacation.

Father: Arthur ITKIN. Born Russia (also given
as "Poland", 18 May 1900). US citizen (by naturalization? marriage?) 
Last stipulated residence; 118 Front St., Dublin, Ga(?) .

Mother: Edith HAVES, born (also given as
US citizen by birth,

_ Permanent Residences:

440 E. 79th St. ‘ NYC (Jan. 1966)

33 Greenwich Ave., NYC (Jan. 1964)

168 Rim Lane, Hicksville, New York (Jan. 1961)

Shelton Towers Hotel, Lexington Ave., NYC (Aug. 1966)

300 Madison Ave., NYC (Legal offices, 1965). .



M-iriUu 5tatud/opouae;

Adah'Itkin, born married 12 Dec. 1963

Diana Kane, born
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Bureau of Records and Statistics Department of Health
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Se was bom in the City of New York on_
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The City of New York

L£________ fled in the__ ------------------------

In witness whereof, the seal of the Department 
of Health of the City of York has been affixed J*

Director of Bureau Borough Registrar
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the Department of Health. Vj
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SECRET 232234Z AUG 72 STAFF

CITE SASTO DOMINGO 1509?
€DIRECTOR.

WOMUSE EMPYREX

I. EMPYREX LIAISON ADVISES HERBERT I I K I n ARRIVED

SANTO DOMINGO 22 AUG 72 FROM NEW YORK PAA 250 PR0H13IIED

ENTRY AND RETURNED NEW YORK SAKE DAY PAA 236. ITKIN =ORN

NEW YORK, US PP 8 1220!78

2. NO STATION TRACES. EK-PYREX RECORDS INDICATE SU3J •

BLACKLISTED BECAUSE HE ENGAGED ESPIONAGE ACTIVITIES AND HAS 
RAFIA CONNECTIONS. ACCEDING SAKE FILE, NY TIMES REPORTED 

SUBJ PROVIDED INFO TO BKCROKN ON PERSONS IN DOMREP.

3. TRACES REQUESTED.

4. INDEX. FILE 201- , 22,?2-20/3. E2 IMPDET WK-S1SM.
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rotwAttco
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TO: ACTION ADDRESSEE
*. /

.... 1. Cables forwarded herewith 
have not been integrated 
into the CS record system.

2. . If you feel they should 
be classified into a CS 
file, please indicate file 
number (and other necessary 
processing) and return to 
RID/SD, Room 1 D 17, TUBE: 
DW-3.

3.

4.

5.

DC/CI Office
.V 0 L /

6. KrrrAiN; ________ 
CS File Number

INDEXING: YES NO 
(if yes, indicate names.)7.

8. 3« If these cables do not 
require processing into

». the CS Records System, 
please destroy.

To 5j> E/BC cable action turned
10. aver to Office of General Consul wit 

DIRECTOR 035^76, 19 May 70; with 
following from CI office DIR 037202 

No file designation on either outgo 
Per telecom with DC/CI Secy forward! 
RID cable for proper disposition on 
clandestine element. Particularly in 
that sheds soee unfavorable public 
toward Agency.

1

11.
,
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ig

12. 0 
ty

13.
■-

14. £ - 1 X. -

13. ;.^.,.x;.. ■: .■.,:■} ...... L. r 7^ uto . JZ/ZC <•
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S E CHET 181745Z MAY 70 CITE LONDON 1613 (LAUTERBACH ACTING) p

1 ■ 'i. ■

DIRECTOR ■ “• p------ -
r । n ..... n^rrnc I

RYBAT KEYVAY ' _ _ _ _ _ _ i u .u.. ... o « w « v u
' . urjg p '

I. SMOTH (S? UPROOT) EXHLUlb si ASKtb bY H*G TO COMMENT p
ip ’

ON ACCURACY LONDON TELEGRAPH ARTICLE 16 NAY TO EFFECT THAT h
L; •

NR. HERBERT ITKIN, AMERICAN LABOR LAWYER, WAS ON JKLANCE j’; -
■' . u ■

SECRET MISSION IN BRITAIN IN 1S55. ARTICLE SAYS JKLANCE
HAS FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED IN PAPER SUBMITTED TO NEW YORK h

SUPREME COURT THAT ITKIN WORKED AS AM AGENT IN BRITAIN AND P > ■

THAT THIS OfLY SECOND TIME JKLANCE EAS PUBLICLY ACKNOWLEDGED [

THE ASSIGNMENT OF AN U.’DERCOVER AGENT NOT OFFICIALLY ON I
JKLANCE PAXROLL (POWERS WAS FIRST). .

2. ACCORDING LOCAL LKERGO, IT ACTUALLY HANDLED
.. L • ■ . Pt i -’"x.

ITKIN IN LONDON AS INFORMANT ON CRIMINAL MATTERS IN 1965. J

JAGUAR AWARE OF THIS. HOWEVER, LOCAL LNERGO AS CONFUSED \ j' ;

AS WE ARE AS TO ITKIN’S JKLANCE CONNECTION AT THAT TIME. . f

' 3. REQUEST HQS ADVISE WHAT WE MAY TELL SMOTH.

4. NO STATION RECORD ITKIN. ' ; ;
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ChiofofStation, Sa*iSaivs.d&r w. ..... . ---- - • -
____ Chief, V,'H Division 
«■» " ....... .

Chief, WOMUSE
MiKI ' , , " ...........

Interview of Mr. Luis C GUTIERREZ _ 
MIK» KCUtflO • BlHMuaS

mW? i'* wu'.xc.

ko wo? ma tn'jiWD

OHQ»
(Ml A&tt AtfXISC

1

Seo paragraph 1 below.

1. Year assistance is requested in interviewing
Luis E. GUTIERREZ, for information which would be helpful to thia Government 
in determining the accuracy of certain cLai ma made confidentially by
Herbert L» ITKIN. Mr. ITKIN is a prime witness in legal proceedinge presently 
underway in New York Cit ; involving the Mafia and related underworld organisa­
tions. ITKIN lives under the protection of U.S. Federal Marshals.

2. The following data is for your information. It should not be used in 
dealing with GUTIERREZ or outside of this Organization. ITKIN has been an 
FBI informant since March 1963. He has now claimed to have worked for this 
Organization during the period 1954/55 to I960. ITKIN asserts that his contact 
during these years was one Philip HARBIN. This inquiry is concerned solely 
with ITKIN’s claimed relationship with this Organization from 1954/55 to I960 
when he alleges HARBIN was his contact. As will be seen, GUTIERREZ, ITKIN 
alleges, also knew HARBIN during that time and that fact, therefore, is 
material to the credibility of ITKIN’s story.

ITKIN's Hr st contact with Philip HARBIN was in 1955 when he claims to 
have been contacted pursuant to a meeting be, ITKIN, had in Philadelphia with 
a leading personality of this Organization and another high-government official 
late in 1954 or early 1955. According to ITKIN, HARBIN never made the 
specific claim of being from this Organization but that was ITKIN's assumption.

ITKIN describes HARBIN as about 42 or 43 (in 1955), an American. 
He had receding hair, combed back but parted. He was about 5'8” in height.

Attachments:
As stated (2 copies)

Orig & 1 - COS, San Salvador

cross esasa to CffiKKM SUBOt MO KUMBS

HSSW-2742
MR

14 February 1969
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well-built with little evidence of fat. He always wore a vest. He spoke fluent 
Spanish and could have been of Polish or Russian family background. HARBIN 
always drank tea, never coffee. He appeared affluent with a professorial air 
about him.

Following an initialrneoting, IT KIN alleges that he IL*. RLE. i.^.1
periodically in New York City. IT KIN alleges that he passed to HARBIN copies 
of the correspondence developed by his law firm, Deleon, Levin and Gordon, 
dealing with Indonesia, Burma, and India. ITKIN left that law firm in mid-1957, 
presumably thereby losing total access. Among the materials ITKIN claims he 
passed to HARBIN before he left the Delson, Levin and Gordon firm was informa­
tion he picked up from z. friend who worked at the United Nations for the 
Government of El Salvador. This friend was Luis E. GUTIERREZ (see biographic 
sketch. Attachment A). ITKIN claims that he became very friendly with 
GUTIERREZ, who was studying either at New York University or Columbia 
where he prepared a master's thesis on El Salvador's economic position. 
HARBIN, he says, was interested in the topic and ITKIN alleges he furnished 
HARBIN notes of GUTIERREZ* monograph.

Sometime presumably after mid-year 1957, HARBIN asked ITKIN if he 
knew anybody else who could do (intelligence) work. ITKIN recalled GUTIERREZ, 
who meanwhile had moved to; the position as Consul General'of El Salvador in 
New Orleans, Louisiana. HARBIN—ITKIN says--accepted the suggestion and 
ITKIN provided an introduction for HARBIN by letter, which he sent to GUTIERREZ 
in New Orleans. ITKIN asserts that HARBIN--according to his.own statement-- 
went to New Orleans and made the "new contact". ITKIN claims he last saw 
HARBIN in I960.

3. A comparison between the key points of ITKIN's account as summarized 
in the immediately preceding paragraph with the data set out in Attachment A and 
E will show immediate contradictions that tend to destroy any credibility in 
ITKIN's account, particularly with respect to his relationship to GUTIERREZ. 
We also point out, solely for your information, that we have found no confirnia- .. , 
tion in our records of any relationship between this Organization and ITKIhhduring . f 
the period 1954-1960, No traces have been found in our records or anywhere, in 
government thus far of a Philip HARBIN, and there is explicit denial that there was 
any meeting in Philadelphia in 1954 between ITKIN and the high officials he 
nominates. Finally, there is no substantiation in our files of any of the intelli­
gence product which ITKIN allegedly passed to HARBIN. This case, however, is 
of such a nature that we must strive, if possible, to have GUTIERREZ* own 
statement for the record.

4. We leave to the Station determination of the best manner to approach 
GUTIERREZ. It is our preference that a Station officer, under suitable cover, 
perform the interview, but it may well be that a consular or embassy officer 
might be the best person to do the job. We repeat that we are concerned in this 
matter solely with the verification or denial of ITKIN's statements, specifically 
the allegation that he introduced HARBIN to GUTIERREZ in New Orleans and 
that as a consequence GUTIERREZ would be in a po si tian to identify and describe 
HARBIN in a way that would permit us to locate him if he exists. The request 
for GUTIERREZ* assistance in this matter is in no way predicated upon hostility 
towards ITKIN nor is there any predisposition against his claims if indeed 
evidence is found to back them up. If GUTIERREZ indicates that he is willing to 
provide whatever information he can, you can assure him that his information is 
solely for U.S. Government use and will not be made public by us at any time 
without his expressed consent. Also, it is clear that we are prepared to accept 
his decision to give no assistance in the matter.

FOAM
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;j ' - b^GRET/RYi;A7 j  HSSW -2742

5. We have compiled a short statement that might be used by the Interviewer 
to explain to GUTIERREZ.the purpose of the interview.(see Attachment B), A list 
of questions, which should ;be given orally, is elaborated in Attachment C. You 
will note that these questions concern the larger as well as narrower elements 
of GUTIERREZ* relations with ITKIN. We are willin? to settle for a specific ’ 
answer to the narrower question of Philip HARBIN in preference to generalizations 
about the whole relationship. If, as a consequence of your handling, GUTIERREZ 
is willing to talk in depth; we will be grateful.

6. Attachment D is a copy of a New York Times article concerning ITKIN and 
one of the completed federal cases in New York City. This item is attached for 
your background reading. This may be shown to GUTIERREZ, of course. 
Attachment E is a copy of a letter dated 26 February 1965 from GUTIERREZ to 
ITKIN. Again, the content of this letter tends to support the theory that ITKIN's 
story, as elaborated in paragraph 2 above, is a fabrication. While possibly based 
on a real relationship, it appears to be a fabrication with respect to chronology 
and with respect to the exact mutual interests involved. Also included in this 
attachment is ITKIN's answer to the letter. We feel in retrospect that 
GUTIERREZ might be unhappy to read his own letter in the course of a consular 
interview. We, therefore, suggest that this not be shown to him. However, 
there is no objection to an indication that the U.S. Government is aware that 
GUTIERREZ was in perfectly correct correspondence with ITKIN during 1965 on 
business matters.

7. We would appreciate compliance at your earliest convenience and a pre­
liminary indication by cable of GUTIERREZ* response, if one is forthcoming, on 
the questions concerning GUTIERREZ' knowledge of HARBIN. If there is anything 
unclear in this dispatch, Headquarters would welcome any questions by cable. 
All correspondence should be addressed Chief, WOMUSE, via Chief, WH.
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SECRET/RYBAT

Attachment A to HSSW-2742

GUTIERREZ, I Ail a Enrique

Bora la San Salvador, El Salvador, on 15 July 1916; son of Lula and Concepcion 
G.; B. Commerce from Sir George Williams University, 1948; M.A. from New York 
University, 1951; Ph. D, in Economics, University of San Salvador, 1959; married 
Lydia DIAZ on 21 September 1940; one daughter, Maria Marta; vice consul of. 
El Salvador in Montreal, 1944-1949; consul in New York City, 1949-1952; consul 
general, New Orleans, 1952-1958 (30 December 1952-3 April 1958)*; supt. banks 
and corporations, El Salvador, 1958-1961; general.manager inversiones commerelates 
1961 - present; professor of economics. University of El Salvador, 1958 - present; 
commissioner. City of San Salvador, 1964 - present; served to first lieutenant, 
Salvadorian Army, 1933 - 1939; member of American Economists Association, 
Association of Salvadorian Economists; home: 83 avenida Norte 619; office; A par tad o 
Postal 1144, San Salvador, El Salvador.

Who's Who in Commerce and Industry, 1968-1969, page 558.

© Foreign Consular Offices in United States, 1954 through 1959.
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SECRKT/RYBAT

Attachment B to HSSW -2742

Suggested Statemeat to GUTIERREZ

I understand you have a friend named Herbert ITKIN, a lawyer, now living 

to New York, Mr. ITKIN la under the protection of United States authorities 

because ho is the prime witness in very significant legal cases presently pending 

before the Federal court in New York City. Mr. ITKIN* in private testimony to 

U.S. authorities, has indicated that you were a friend of his; he met you in 

New York while you were at the United Nations. He has also indicated that sometime 

in 1957 he sent a letter of introduction to you in New Orleans, presenting one

Philip HARBIN whom ITKIN Claims did go to New Orleans and introduced himself 

to you. Your answers to questions relating to the above would be of great help to 

the U.S. Government in determining the veracity of ITKIN’b statements.

SECRET/RYBAT
I ' '*■' . .' - s.n-. v s'« •'<



SECRET /RYS AT ,.r «f.t> ,

Attachment C to KSSW-2742

Questions to be presented orally to Luie E, GUTTERREZ

Would you describe the circumstances leading to your introduction to 
Mr< Herbert ITKIN and the nature of your contacts with Mr. ITKIN? When did 
you first meet Mr. ITKIN? Where were you working at the time? What was 
your position?

What school or university were you attending at the time? For what degree 
were you preparing? In what subject? What subject did you use for your thesis? 
Did you show it to ITKIN and/or did you give him a copy?

Did you continue to maintain contact with him after your departure from 
New York? Do you still maintain correspondence with him? When did you last 
have contact with Mr. ITKIN?

In 1957 or 1958 did you.receive a letter from Mr. ITKIN Introducing a 
Philip HARBIN?

Did a man named Philip HARBIN come to New Orleans and introduce himself 
to you? Did he have a letter of introduction from Mr. ITKIN? (How did he 
represent himself, 1.e., whom did he represent?) Would you describe Philip 
HARBIN? Would you describe your first meeting with Philip HARBIN? What 
subjects were covered? How long were contacts maintained? When were they 
terminated? For what reason?

< SECRET/RYBAT



Attachment E to HSSW-2742

J.ITIH K. 

KCOXOWIHTA

MAX MAI.VA»OM.
Kl> HALVADOH. C. A.

February 26,1965.

Mr. Herbert Itkin, 
ZOO Madison Avo., 
Now York City, N.Y.

Dear Herby:
■ [ It was a real good surprico to receive your letter of

<' February 15, 1955. I had written you twlco in the last three years,
' i and I had no answer. I went to Nov/ York to the C.I.O. Convention

; in September 1953; then I looked for you every whore, but I found
; you nowhere. So I realized that you had dlsapearod from New York
• and moved co another place. But what a relief nowj; You still are
i in the Empire State kicking around and thinking about your old

friends.■ »
{ As you probably remember wo do not see each other since
{ 1952. Lot mo give you a rough breifing on what happens during this
। timo. In November 1952 I wus appointed Consul General of El Salvador

( I. • at Now Orleans; in 1958 I resigned and came back to my country and 
; . • was appointed Comptrolor of the Banks Inspecting Bureau; then in

■ ; 1960 I was anpointed General Director of the Social Security Bureau.
i thor. La 1961 I moved to private business as General Manager of
> i' ' IKVERSIOKES CONEBCIALES, S.A., a small insurance company. Among some

of my present extra activities, I am: a) member of the City Govern- ,
• ment (City Commissioner); b) member of chcAdvlsory Board of the

j Central Bank and c) Professor of Economics and Business Management
j -. at tho School of Engineering of the University of El Salvador.

i Although, as you can see, I am in the High Brass category
: | I belong at tho same time to the low income bracket group. For that

. | ' reason I have boon looking for a more juicy business, but so far I
i ' have found nothing. That is why I would say you aro just on time
j ; , - offering ma to do some business with you. I hope you will write and
j ; tell ae more about what you have in mind. Also I will be waiting for

j you in April or any other time; the sooner the better.
;s. There is something else I must tell you. I want to go

‘ back to New York and I ncod your help verv badly. You know that in
I ;. • order to work in the States one must have- a resident visa and to
’ obtained such visa one must have an affidavit from an American Citi-

•; son. Could you bo so kind giving me such a help? I hope you will say
YES-

'.rib \ cs nnpv



300 ?<oddson Avenue 
(14th Tloor)

Zarch 2, 1965

Dr. Lulu 3. Gutierrez
A?DO, POSTAL 1144
San Salvador, Central America

Door Lula:

I will plan to neo you in April and will lot 
you know a few •..•ccks before.

I ca sure that ve will bo able to work out 
somethin* together that will bo to our nutual benefit 
in cottins you back to Ancrica.

. Sincerely yours.

Herbert Itkin
HI:stc
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By BAUMAUD L. CvUdtS - 
Neibert Kk.fi, one d hk per*' 

mms lfiu.cud in um iLacut 
klck-b.ick i£..tsi*.'. Lit cre.-t de­
scribed u/ Federal rdl^ils as' 
an undercover ~*ctl who in- 
folratcd the world rd arga^y^d 
crone and reported regularly 
to U»e 7cdcra« Ikocaa nl la-. 
vesication.

Mr, HUn, now under 24-' 
hour ar.ocd oard by Federal 
Inwsluls. i*. to be tix Govern*, 
jncni’s key w.tr-c** in a Federal 
•corosplracy case. K« i* a co* . 
defendant along with former. ’ 

‘Water Corr.r.bu.or.cr June* L 
Marcus; a repute J M-*.Sa leader/ 
Antonio G'or.y mxxs) Cozallo:* 
Henry y.xd, tuner, of a New; 
York .con.trxLoo company, 
Daniel J. Motto a un.on kadcr, 
and Gurks i. Bappapod. a 
former Lw panrxr cd Mr.: Jem.

Mr. Iikm—cailed one of Gm* 
most important Government m*j 
formers m recent years—<* de* 
aenbed a* hjv.r.g provkkd un­
dercover infor.aaboa to the 
Full. while he engaged in 
numerous p.'A'atc business ven* 
lures around the world. ’

There is no s'ld informaGon 
on hi* motives for bxQcsmg an 
informer. However, ooc*high 
Federal official ba* called the, 
41-yrar-oki Manhauan lawyer J 
a “itrangc** man who risked] 
his Ufo to **:and up to the > 
Mafia.- * . I

k.» Ue.’uCal in Od<r Cases 
/rtz.-J o.'lieiul* d<xfosed 

u -J Mr. Itfon was prcrv<.»ng
Cc*ern.T.cr.t w.th lirje 

oi “wuiCc"_.r,.'orw>>* 
er. LnJcfwurid ChafKter* 

a .’ uic.r deahn^u lie i* a 
X-^nual witness, they say, inr 
n.^zc/ous cnm>nai caie* apart 
L-ux toe Marcus aKa.r.

. 7‘zur .cases a/e sax! to in* 
v .-.e hiior rackclecnnsb ym- 
I—briery, ineun£*u.s eva*» 
sz t and a whole rardtc <•? oGieri 

at tne eny, stair and] 
It kvels. some Wita *n«r-1 

d.r.iensi.'Mis.
*.*-e j lory of Kr. Jum‘* ac* 

u'-tx*. ae. an underewver a^eftl 
v.-, pxced together by The 
K:w York Times—and then 

by Cuvenuaeot of* 
• after cvtcusive inter* 

i-:a .id a search ef puft.»c 
iJ-d pc.vjtc GocurncnU and 
k:.cr* m New York, Washing* 
Lx, the Caribbean area and

Aisn- wilh h*« aciisiuet a* 
afi uad«.rcovcr a^cru, Mr. Itlcm 
w~s Involved in numerous in* 
ie.-.'Muonal business venture*.

of Ki* Involvement*
*.hs associations and bus.nes* 

at least those iMical* 
Cm by the available document* 

v/ people wi«o arc wminj 
to -k about him —s^ow U*al 
ha involvement was not only, 
w.x, Muf:a figure* bae Corailo 
u._ pubhe figures foie Mr. 
J-U.'^us, but with politicians io 
L-: f/emmuan Arpuulx, coup- 
uT'—l ..aiuled ex.Jr* fiu<n ILnU, 
ixiwX *v.icA in Mianu, un.on 
.U-x-tl* in New Yo»<t and De* 
uc-k and gamblers in London. 

. l-’.vesUgal.oas arc already 
Xxcedu*.* on the bau» of in* 

C&ntmucd on Page li. Column 2 j

1
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' —tryc.-

'-'■'cunixact awarded without bu^- 
r? dm- by tie Deparmeni (4 
’^■Watcr S-pply; Gas and Zlcc- 

. Lv
:e- contract. estimated

5*.

Government c 
^~kk io pumt o.

cai.ed fu- the cyanin- tnd 
f—'b.-hin- nf we Jerome Pant

'ir:

■ *• ;• known. arna.i a lot 
of money from h*s b^cess.

’in fact.

broae. his family
1 months u>

M
;u*c

Lur

Hj Grand.- 
-ar<^ At i;,

before Mr. Marcus

‘have oexn^cd hin 
cent ua: uhcr. ;

.nt—i«c took *-cspo>

i;cn;Uw)cr ana partner m several

....dc“ 
/.-rd

t On Jan. 11 we case took its 
bizarre murder tw»U when the

us ir,,. . ,•. ^u>*cd

«> of rnnccra. seme Gov-;

'< pctsonp;

;cus affair. Mr. JJun was sa*d‘ 
4 a “^*.then to h*ve been that Witne*-*.: 
“\cf^c' Four (Uyi Uicr. Mr. Schwartz.<‘

.«• can testify.** «c
Ffti.v.11 i.-.-.v....-.ii>vc:o-.“c~ - y: 
roy privately tint Mr.' 

. r..r» had iheau'y been the t.ir-: 
;oi <».’ an alleged rr.-rdcr plot- 
<»r vhicn two Lt-.-z Island mcr.1 
ire now under icdcrai inc.ct*, 
•xv.t, rltLcugh ;-<c hat never

rcoeral’
::aurd«*r contrary. He wa> 

- surged vutb ix.n;: involved i:f 
io; f»vv4ft attempt to murder *a w4*i 

rk#r.Ta.»kcn’.r<^s and defendant** Ln ibt' 
Crntr-I f»’‘•b-Acnce Marcus case. »

Federal

gracy on tne aci’Jv?.. , u per*| Exactly a month after theJ 
ias m the Dvm.rac-n KCpu-»ic% pecicral k.ck<uck Indicuneu*. 
k*re be often travc» J. and in obtained by United Suits; 
*.u» where he is a-*> known,Attorney Robert M. Morgan-: 
- nave «*ad dcabnj.s. jtheau. both Mr. Marcus a^i 
A spokesman for t o Centra: yrft *t<in ucre anested for the: 
.:c;U7e.xc Ar,?.xy u*.*.K*d that vx-nrd umc oa a warrant tv 
jtc was ar.yth.ng aooul Mr. District Adomcy Frank S-i 
iia o ns fclei Jfor.an. |
Mr. Itk-a appear* w have1, Tliry u.'rr chang'd with hav-f 
vs «ar.y thu.,> l« K-ar.y pea*;mg accepted a 310.0(h) br»w.

kk’auiicXioa Dae Sonn contracts that

Ut/aey Robert G. 1 
:te would idcr.Cs/

■»tu* iimr»li‘i' ।
j The two, uricer irdicimcnti 
are Ruhjrt Schwartz. <3. a »-w-j 
yer. of iiua;..\gu>n Station.1' 
L. L. arZ Robert Roden. 39. of i

iL'nicud-lc. L. L. a carxr-ter. c'e-"y*ody
;No motive has ever been'deal a lb 
javTlhed to the al»c:ed plot. He adeed:

fa<i:-U.k;n;

er described the swarthy.*prises, inc., might receive from 
rtssed B.*.Xk.;-a Uw-JIr. Marcus’s department. I 
L gractiat.* as "• ^"*ak re- Scarcity of Documents 1 
rx>t one to the spot* jMH WV -1 There _re %ery fcvz puhac'

!«inrum>*f.t« ir. which Mr. Jikia's'

a fas;- deepen uc mystery surrouftG*. 
o knew »n~ his career. j
nake a; On Sent 16. J963. for ex-: 
i cse.”,ample. Mr. «tkin filed wuh a-

ir«n to do will) the M-rcus kick*. 1-xus.u, 4>*o<’va !••—<*. S-nl‘».»‘»rrir.n .\gciit of the Domuucaa- 
bock case. tA>v.^ga, 1* • Xk-o.** -RriHibiic. 5

Juri.’X Frankel al# ordered, Many people rc~.»rd Mr. Itkmi He derbred that his purpose' 
ithat U*c G.»wrn.-X‘i.t nanx'tlx as a kkcuIaI m kd-r law. bullwas to act f« a Coral Cabico.:

ibro r.vcn or “cv'ibo.-atcrs car- dialers say mojr uulc o* inc., in cfo.mx “to nc^cuuae:

iw.'ih ‘amn^ir.- the murder’ as i* wa* the h.^h?.- pj'.lxized Republic and bonk or broker-; 
•charged in tne isa.c..7.c"k’* and Marcos cas. a xvroJ ibat age corr.pacy io li>e Ufiiied ’ 
;the nxnes of any persons who-uixaed Mayor tine.*-v’s ad* Suites, a bend issue in the * 
allegedly coUabecuxd or ccn*;mxk>;rauon. that fu< aroughl'amount of SiS-miUion to extend: 
spired in *a.Ta.:ging tx^Mr. «Gun to w4c pux*: atuo* over a period of 15 years.- 
‘murder.** tat. | Wcstrade, Inc-, described as'

x?* likin’* ?^>.:lor.Nr.in with5 lie was chi.T/J In a ?‘odcral*"“" * —— —- • —1 -- -
{Mr. Marcus as .'ar as is r.cw.uu-cncnt. aX.-g 
ikottwn, was as a A*.cr.d. b-s^rcus. Coraiin and 
’ac-is partner aaJ ius persocah bcucs pan of a &«

x witA 
where*]
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4hC

}D^ehr.mps, dcr.ie* txat MrJ k. they, 
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i-i.u re*-
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hu*»nsi 

-J b'.-trs eJarul 
;y to the war-j
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• by bum nr.iil
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,C4 camftci; Yne ofiz.*i\ C&n' rm lh.nl Mr. 
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between Mr ‘United S*a.4s- octytun mr. Jo{.r y.^M. atvrtar.t

ia U«e

.Mr. llk.n slated in the rc^Mra«r 
il.on form that he referred frorajj

,cr, s:..d he would

•Wewrade, Ir*C4 that’
jwas frr 50..-W- ex;<nw< he} 
^rtii-h: have had. but * don’t; 
‘remember jw-.yia* •!»** Mr.;

bMCd Sutef

}a< a forriga

htenubisr <»f iUiu .r. San’ Juan. 
|p.G. Tm* exi..' ervup was 
’.hcai'd by Mr. ib\<»ie.
I «n an agreement A-*d with* 

•: -V*1 «i • • M.nv.t

|aa annus! rr»a».cr o’ $5A,C00; 
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’soon a< the said PrM iMOft.it 
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ilfaiiun Territory.’ •
J Thr rertirds b-dicalr that the
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.jfrnl Mr. Dcjnir $i5.GQG for un*- 
klaliNl nnnw>-<*%, ।
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••Dejmc often ift ti-c Dom*«: 
j.nicun Repuhix,,aad wk ^<>*£5 
tin one abortive attempt ia »0G3.



MEMORANDUM FOP. Till; RECORD:

SUBJECT: Newspaper Argiclc on Herbert Itkin

On 22 October 1968, the attached article from the 15 
October 1968 edition of the New York Daily News concerning Jaros 
Marcus and Herbert Itkin was shown in a low key to "r. Edward 
Long, Country Director AP.A/CAR, by Mr. Paul V. Harwood, Chief, 
!i'H/7. Mr. Long expressed no interst in the article.

Bob Berg 
WH/7/iit
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MEMORANDUM FOR : Chief, WH/FI

SUBJECT : Herbert Itkin ,z;- o 'J

1. There has; been no Agency contact with ITKIN. Bay 
ROCCA, C/CI/R&A stated that CI Staff definitely never was 
in contact with him. Ray ROCCA’s source of info on the DEJOIE 
Max BOLTE-ITKIN & Company, activities was Max BOLTE and not 
ITKIN.

2. Offices checked for possible contact, all of which 
proved negative, were: Office of Security, Domestic Contacts 
Service, Domestic Operations Division, CA/3, CA/4, WH/7 and 
CI/R & A.

3. On 13 May 1963 ITKIN reported to DIA in San Juan 
the results of his meeting with DEJOIE, BOLTE, FIGNOLE and 
Luc STEPHEN in their formation of the Provisional Haitian 
Government in Exile formed in San Juan on 12 May & that 
ITKIN had been hired by that group as its Attorney. On 
10 June 1963 ITKIN registered with the Department of State 
as a Foreign Agent for this group adding that he made a 
personal loan to DEJOIE of $15,000.

4. A 22 May 1963 Memorandum of Conversation from the 
Department of State sets forth the results of an informal 
meeting (possibly held on 28 April 1963) attended by Forrest 
E. ABBUHL (Officer in Charge, Haitian Affairs, State ARA/CRA), 
DEJOIE, BOLTE, a (fnu) BRODIE, and ITKIN, in which DEJOIE 
expressed his political views, asked for U.S. support for 
an invasion of Haiti^ U.S. recognition of the Provisional 
Government in Exile, etc.

5. Appropriate documents substantiating above are 
herewith attached.

c/ra/7/ci

19 July 1968
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"RE NEW YORK TIKES. FRIDAY. JULY 19, Mt

INDICTED BY U.S.':

: r»,J fotT .

N.Y, Jury Indicts^ 
6 in Marcus

’ Kickback Case
j NEW YORK, July 18 (UPl)j 
.; —A Federal grand jury in-! 
. dieted today six alleged asso-l 
f dates ot attorney Herten It-1 
‘ fory f>Surc in ite jiarcuv 
. kickback case, on charges of! 
; another kickback conspiracy! 
i involving mortgage applica-) 

tioi<s made to the Teamsters’ 
Union pension load.

U.S. Atty. Robert Morgen- 
thau identified two of the de­
fendants, Salvatore GraneHoj 
45, and James Plumeri. 65,: 
both of New York, as members I 
of the Mafia. Their codefend­
ants were David Wenger. 57,' 
Great Neck, N.Y.; John Kielly,’ 
37, Oyster Bay Cover, N.Y., 
and.Hyman Levine. 58, of 
Coral Gables. Fla, and Leon­
ard Russo, 45, of Larehmont,'

Itkin was not indieted but 
was named in each of four 
overt acta cited it teatadlct- 
ment ;• ;

Accused of Kickback P»ot^, 

Involving Teamster Fund j«J‘ 
------- |e-Jt

If*
By MARTIN TOLCHIN ! ~!O 

Six men linked to Herbert! q 
Ttkin — the key Gove7n r_ 
‘nTWmant in the James Marcus f" 
kickback case — were m-in­
dicted yesterday by a ledcrahr— 
grand jury in an alleged kxk-i; 
back conspiracy involving a-gj 
teamster union pension fund, ij" 

Itkin was not indicted, L;’: 
was named in most of the cten^ 
acts charged in the indictmmt!. 
and he appeared to be the 
tying figure in the conspirscy.l q 

Itkin, who was an informaart! 
for the Central IntelnaenceiSt 
Agency and the Federal Bureau X 
of Investigation, testified in! 
Federal Court that he had paid-® 
off teamster officials and cnru-i 3 
nals to arrange loans from the! 
fund on behalf of individuals! 1 
and corporations. . L

Itkin did not name the pet- 
sans who allegedly received the 
payoffs. However. Govern.-sent 
officials indicated privately^ 
that the Indictment—and tirrii 
previous indictments invohrrt'D 
teamster pension funds — lAdj. 
resulted from Itkin's infama-- 
tian. E

Construction Involved tj
Yesterday’s indictment v 

charged that the six men hadl 
participated in a scheme to cet ( 
a $1,350,000 mortgage for Big t 
Value Discount Department} 
Stores, inc,, of 24 West 25th- 
Street, for the construction of' 
three discount centers in Potn-r 
pano Beach, Cocoa and Fort 
Lauderdale, Fla. *

Robert M. Morgenihan.) 
United States Attorney, said 
that the men had obtained a* 
tentative mortgage commit­
ment from the Central Stalest 
Southwest and Southeast Areas; 
Pension Fund of the Interna­
tional Brotherhood of Team­
sters, based in Chicago. Mr. 
Moigenthau added, however, 
that the loan never was made..

This was the fourth Indict- . 
meat involving the perssksn 
fund since May, Three of the
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letter our llev York office 
sent to Kune in answer to his 
inquiry re ITKEI.

13 Mar: 1 cy: DC/WH 
•—j——— Mr. Goodwin
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P.O. Box
Grad Control Gtatlon 
Hew York 17, Kcv York 
February 18, 1966

Mr. E. Kent Kone
11. D. S-l
Kune, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Kane: '

While In Hew York on February 1$, I966 on your way to 
Florida, you ptoned no to inquire about a How York attorney. 
Yau will recall tluxt I promised to noko some inquiries and 
cussunicato the results to you. Please bo adviced that tho 
gentleman in question is not affiliated or connected with my 
colleaguoo or myself.

X regrot I via unable to convoy this information to you 
prior to your departure fraa Han York*

• •' Vary sincerely yours,

V. L. Freund

VLFreundimaa
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1. Ct.S/i'imui ii”
<:r. 1. rich Isen;. Lead Per our conversation., attached 

ir. cony of our file rccoru re: 
Mr. Herbert Itkin.

This office has no record of dircc 
contact i.itli Itkiii at any time.
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CONFIDENTIAL

irr ic-‘»-65 
-2- 1? February IjiC

Florida. . Ho t'r.oucht yerkaps this office could clear vp hio 
X-roblcn. Recently, Itltiu i-.'-nued llano fron Y.c.t York end 
y.:t on cu alleged CIA staffer, who identified hlrnclf only ., 
co "Cixii-ley'* end vho dutifully ccnfirr.cd Itkin'o O‘oat .<• 
•value to tuo Agency. ?„• Kano Jo suopicloua of tho whole business

’ _6.? Vo Icipialaed that it would take scan tirus to hava.'.V; '
our keefruurtera chock thia cut* ■ Althou^i ikuia would,Lava- 
H~»d an codxtita veo^xnieo* bo earned tuat a written *. . 
nifleo to hie ICiu’.o, Pcnnsylva;xlx:/cddrec3 within two voo/jj ' 
would, cailc^’y hlu. Cueh a reply could «o cyiito cryptic 
ai:d need ;*.ot be olet‘••c a'-uucxd that it would ori^lnato 
in VcZilnjtoa xxthor than in t'zrj York. Kr. Kano did not 
cok for our icxe and vco elven no acne.

Jey B. L. Kocyoo 
i/xd'rcmil r.^ao

CONFIDENTIAL -
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1 DATJ , g AUG c?, 30 S E C R ,E T
, r.C J7" '7

> t-C i
2 15 :

5 » UIHtCIUK ,, :. !3 14!
- ROM 1 CODS ■ ■ ‘
i •

1 ACTJOM wh 3. (WH 1 |W NOTIFIED AND COPY SLOTTED AT
J 1715 6 AUG 5P ) * c -J
j INFO 1 OCI, o/oci, OOP, AOOP, SOD 6, ooos/l, 0005 ca 2
f - ' ' ca/pcc, ca/prop, ca/o Cl/oPS, Cl/lC 2, Fl,
£ n/oj fi/iht,^ iw, oo/i, ao/ci 2, rf 2.

r‘

AUG 6 2108Z 63

PRIORITY

IN 9H397

TDCS C-';, , ;

PRITY DIR CITE DODS J&66

INTEL

SUPDATA:

Tu
sw

a



10 »

ACTON.
’ ‘-to 

INTO ,

PAGE 2

* ’ ,

--
3 ! 6 1

in 9^397

TOCS 
________ —________ 2______________ __

REPORT CLASS CONFIDENTIAL NO FOREIGN OISSEM NO 

DISSEM ABROAD CONTROLLED DISSEM. SU9J; -HAITI INVADING FORCE

DOI: 6 AUGUST 1963 PADA: OMIT PLACE ACQUIRED 6 AUGUST 1963



PRECEDENCE

CONFIDENTIAL
tWhcu f.tltt in/

!

COUNTRY ■■ 'report no. TDCS •

SUBJECT Date DISTR. {

THIS IS UNEVALUATEO INFORMATION. SOURCE ORaDINGS ARE DEFINITIVE. APPRAISAL OF CONTEST IS TENTATIVE.

DATE Of 
INFO.

* REFERENCES IN 9^397 J

PLACE I 
DATE ACQ.

’■ ?; 1
APPRAISAL FIELD REPORT NO.

SOURCE

1. THE FORCE INVADING HAITI ON 6 AUGUST 1963 REPRESENTS ALL-OF

THE HAITI EXILES AND IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE ONLY OF THOSE ASSOCIATED

WITH LEON CANTAVE

• THE PRESIDENT OF THE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES SOME TIME AGO

ARRANGED THAT ALL OF THE HAITIAN EXILE GROUPS SHOULD ACT TOGETHER AS

v • ONE BODY

2. THE FORCE IS COMPOSED OF =00 ARMED MEN RATHER THAN THE 250 FIRST

t s 
i t

REPORTED BY THE PRESS. THE GROUP HAS 1500 ARMED MEN STANDING BY (FIELD

COMMENT. WHERE THE GROUP IS STANDING BY IS NOT STATED.)

I
I CONFIDENTIAL

jsTATt/QlRj

classification — dissemination controls

»m ( jet j Ftcotf

j f.0j^^@|INFORMATION REPORT 
3

] KO O3SOCSTB TRZVIOCS EDIT1OX3.
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■f , ........  cct.T;ci.s
IbU^lIU ". . TOCS —5*32X
| t’.vji;-; z;u_:o n,-> . _ ?AG£

\ Z. THE force: must raise U.S. $2=0,000. IN. ORDER to make the invasion

{ SUCCESSFUL, HALF GF THAT AMOUNT HAS ALREADY BEEN RAISED IN EUROPE.
« • .
j HERBERT ITKIN, A NEW YORK ATTORNEY REPRESENTING LOUIS DEJOIE AND OTHER

| HAITIAN EXILE GROUPS, IS PHONING AMERICAN BUSINESSMEN IN AN ATTEMPT

I TO RAISE THE OTHER HALF.

WiBENTIAL
rnun &•>

END.OF MESSAGE
OASSIKCAnON . CCNTXQLS
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